PUBLIC NOTICE

For inviting suggestion/ objections of public/ stakeholders on the Power Quality
harmonic data in respect of Petition No. 62 of 2021 filed by PSPCL for clarification
regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating Industries and some other type
of industries :-

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Notice is hereby given to all that the Punjab State Power Corporation
Limited (PSPCL) has filed subject cited Petition No. 62 of 2021 with Hon'ble
Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (PSERC) for clarification
regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating Industries and some
other type of industries. The petition is available on the website of PSPCL i.e.
www.pspclin as well as website of the Commission i.e. www.pserc.gov.in
and the copy of the same can be downloaded therefrom.

Sample PQ meters were installed at few industries and its data was
submitted to Hon'ble Commission. Hon'ble Commission vide order dated
09.04.2024 has desired that this sample data may be shared in public
domain. Accordingly, the Power Quality harmonic data has been placed on
the website of PSPCL i.e. www.pspcl.in and the website of the Commission
i.e. www.pserc.gov.in.

Any suggestion/ objections against the Power Quality harmonic dafa
submitted by PSPCL together with supporting material may be filed with the
Secretary, PSERC, Site No. 3, Madhya Marg, Sector-18A, Chandigarh in
person or through Registered Post so as to reach within 21 days of the
publication of this notice. Copy of the same must also be sent to Chief
Engineer/ARR& TR, PSPCL, F-4, Shakti Vihar, Patiala and proof of service
of the same must be enclosed with the filing made to Secretary, Punjab State
Electricity Regulatory Commission, Chandigarh.

The suggestion/ objections to the Power Quality harmonic data should be
filed in 10 copies. The suggestion/ objections should carry full name,
signature, postal address and telephone/mobile number of the person
sending the same. If the suggestion/ objection is filed on behalf of any
organization or any class of consumers, it should be so mentioned. All the
objectors should also send a soft copy of their suggestion/ objections to the
Secretary PSERC at e-mail ID secretarypsercchd@gmail.com and PSPCL e-
mail ce-arr-tr clin. If any member of the public wants to attend the
hearing virtually then they may send their full name, contact no. and valid
email 1D to registrarpsercchd@gmail.com and the link for the same will be
provided by the Commission.

The petition shall be taken up for hearing as well as public hearing by the
Hon'ble Commission on 03.07.2024 at 11:30 A.M. in the Commission's office

-at Site No. 3, Madhya Marg, Sector-18A, Chandigarh. Public/ stakeholders

who have filed their suggestions/ objections by the last date for filing of the

_objections and other persons/ organizations interested in presenting their

views/suggestions on the above mentioned matter are invited to participate
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PSPCL Patiala
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BEFORE_THE PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, CHANDIGARH

IN THE MATTER OF PETITION NO. OF 2021

Petition for clarification regarding applicability of PIU tariff to
Electroplating Industries and some other type of industries under
regulation 69, 70, 71 & 72 of chapter XIll of the conduct of Business
Regulations 2005.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF
PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED,
THE MALL, PATIALA, PUNJAB.

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH

1. That this petition is being filed by the petitioner i.e. Punjab State Power
Corporation Limited (PSPCL) for seeking clarification regarding applicability
of PIU tariff to Electroplating Industries and some other type of industries
under regulation 69, 70, 71 & 72 of chapter XlII of the conduct of Business
Regulations 2005.

2. Background
As per the Tariff Order/Instructions issued by Hon’ble PSERC from time to

time, the following types of load have been declared as Power Intensive Units

(PlUs):-

1. Induction Furnace.

2. Chloro-alkaline units.

3. Billet heaters having total installed/connected kVA rating more than
100 kVA. Where rating in kVA is not available, rated load in kW
shall be converted into kVA considering unity power factor.

4, Surface hardening machines.

5. Electrolytes process industries.

6. Electric Bell Furnaces for annealing.

7. Arc furnaces (including Electro-Slag Refining /Re-melting).

=
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During routine checking by PSPCL, it has been observed that some
consumers have installed PIUs in due course of time without intimation to
PSPCL and they have been booked under UUE. In larger public interest,
PSPCL vide its memo no. 861-66 dated 09.12.2020 (Annexure-A)
reiterated the instructions issued by commission in its order dated
26.06.2019 against Petition No. 49 of 2017 regarding regularization of PIU
load. Public notices in this regard were also issued in leading newspapers
to intimate that if any LS consumer cbvered under general industry is found
using PIU load in his premises, then it will be treated as a case of
Unauthorized Use of Electricity (JUE) as per provisions of Regulation 36 of
Supply Code 2014 and Section 126 of Electricity Act 2003, for which penalty
on account of UUE will be charged accordingly.

However, representations from various industries and industrial associations
were received (placed at Annexure-B) wherein it is mentioned that some of
their units are involved in operation of electroplating work and accordingly it
was requested to clarify regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating
industries. Further, it has also been pointed out that Hon'ble Commission
has declared Electrolytes process industries as PIU industries through Tariff
Order. However, there is nowhere mentioned about Electroplating Industries
to be covered under PIU tariff. Due to this, there is confusion among field
offices of PSPCL and-industries on the issue of applicability of PIU tariff to
Electroplating Industry. Similarly, The Pathankot Road Manufacturers
Association, Jalandhar vide their representation to CE/DS, North Zone,
PSPCL, Jalandhar (Annexure-C) has also enclosed a list of doubtful
prociess/machines which require clarification regarding applicability of PIU
tariff. Enclosed list includes Hardening Furnaces, Tempering Furnaces,
Metal Gathering Machines, Welding Machines/Butt Welding Machines and
Power coating equipments. The Pathankot Road Manufacturers Association,
Jalandhar has requested to carry out inspection/study of doubtful
process/machines  so that it may be clarified that whether such

process/machines are covered under PIU industries or not.

?7.
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3. Opinion of commercial wing of PSPCL on applicability of PIU tariff to
Electroplating Industries

The difference between electrolysis and electroplating is tabulated as under:

by passing a direct electric |

current through the compound in
a fluid form. The cations are
reduced at cathode and anions
are oxidized at the anode.

The word ‘"lysis" means to
separate or break, so in terms,
electrolysis would mean
"breakdown via electricity.

For example, acidified or salt-
containing water can be
decomposed by passing electric
current to their original elements
hydrogen and oxygen.

Electrolysis Electroplating
o Electrolysis is defined as a| ¢ Electroplating is basically
process of decomposing ionic| a process of plating a metal onto
compounds into their elements | the other mostly to

prevent corrosion of metal or for
decorative purposes.

e Electroplating is an application
of electrolysis process which
uses an electric current to reduce
dissolved metal cations to develop
a lean coherent metal coating on
the electrode. Electroplating is
often applied in the electrical
oxidation of anions on a solid
substrate like the formation of
silver chloride on silver wire to form
silver chloride electrodes.

>

>
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Applications of Electrolysis
process:

Determination of Equivalent
-Eight of Substances

Electrolysis of Moiten Salts

Electrorefining — Purification of
Metals

Electroplating
Electro-forming
Manufacture of Pure Gases

Manufacture of compounds like
sodium  hydroxide, sodium
carbonate, potassium chlorate
etc.

Applications of Electroplating:

> Electroplating is used to protect
various metals from corrosion by
depositing coating  of another
metal. for example coating of iron
with metals like zinc, lead,
chromium, nickel improves the
corrosion resistance of iron

> It is also used for making
ornaments etc.. Gold and silver
coating on cheaper metals is
used for making ornaments.

» Sometimes it allows the
manufacturers to make the
product with economical
materials and then coat the
metals for improving its strength.

?7,_
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In view of above facts, it seems that electroplating industries uses

electrolysis process for their operation. Accordingly, electroplating industries
should be covered under PIU tariff.

4. Other Process/type of industry which require clarification regarding
applicability of PIU tariff-

In addition to electroplating industries, following type of industries also

requires clarification regarding applicability of PIU tariff-

i
ii.
iii.
iv.

V.

o

Hardening Furnaces.

Tempering Furnaces.

Metal Gathering Machines

Welding Machines/Butt Welding Machines.

Power coating equipments.

Reason for filing petition before Hon'ble PSERC

Hon'ble PSERC in its order dated 26.06.2019 against Petition No. 49 of
2017 has directed PSPCL as under-

"PSPCL is also directed not to charge any industry as PIU Which is not
included in the list of declared PIU Industries. However, as the technology
is changing fast, there may be some new/existing Large Supply Industrial
connection applicants/consumers whose process/technology may be
Similar to PIU but with different name than that declared as PIU by the
Commission, Licensee may file petition with the Commission to include
Such processes under PIU category. Such industries shall pe charged
general tariff with the undertaking from the applicant that it will pe charged
app/icab/e tariff from the date of release of connection/ extension in load

as per the decision of the Commission in this regard.”

In view of above instructions, PSPCL cannot charge any industry under PJU
tariff which is not included in the list of declared PIU Industries. Since, there
iS no mention regarding Electroplating Industries to be Covered under PIU
tariff in Tariff order issued by Hon'ble PSERC, therefore matter was referred

EM
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to Hon'ble PSERC vide this office memo no. 905/06/DD/SR-62 dated
31/12/2020 (Annexure-D).

However, Hon'ble PSERC vide their memo no. PSERC/Tariff/T -240/250-51
dated 19.01.2021 (Annexure-E) has stated that the mentioning of
"Electrolytes process industries" under PIU category in Scheduled of Tariff
annexed with the annual Tariff Orders is not a new phenomenon. The said
industry continues to be covered in PIU since PSEB era. It is strange that
Commercial section of PSPCL is unaware about the same. PSPCL may file
a petition in case any clarifications/amendment to the Schedule of tariff is
required.

In reference to the above mentioned memo no. PSERC/Tariff/T-240/250-51
dated 19.01.2021 received from Hon'ble PSERC, a detailed proposal for
seeking clarification regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating
Industries was submitted to Hon'ble PSERC vide this office memo no.
494/DD/SR-62 dated 21.06.2021 (Annexure-F) vide which it was pointed out
that there is no ambiguity/confusion regarding applicability of PIU tariff to
Electrolytic process industries. Electrolytic process industries have already
been included under PIU tariff by Hon'ble PSERC. The para 82.3.2 of
erstwhile PSEB's Electricity Supply Regulations also includes Electrolytic
process industries under PIU tariff However, the ambiguity is whether
electroplating industries are covered under electrolytic process industries or
not: This issue has been raised by field offices of PSPCL & concerned
industries that whether electroplating industries are covered under Power
Intenéive Units (PIU) as there is no mention of electroplating industries in
"schedules of tariff" issued by Hon'ble Commission vide its Tariff Order for FY
2021-22.

However, in reference to the above mentioned detailed proposal submitted
by PSPCL, Hon'ble PSERC, vide their office memo no. 1622/PSERC/
Tariff/T-241 dated 01.07.2021 (Annexure-G), has stated that PSPCL may
file a petition in case any clarification is required in this regard

;\,



5. Prayer:

On the basis of facts & reasons brought out above, Hon'ble

Commission is requested to clarify whether PIU tariff is applicable to
following industries:

i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.

vi.

Electroplating industries.

Hardening Furnaces.

Tempering Furnaces.

Metal Gathering Machines.

Welding Machines/Butt Welding Machines.

Power coating equipments.

In case of applicability of PIU tariff on above mentioned industries,
what will be the date of applicability of PIU tariff on these industries.

DA/Annexure-A to G.

PSPCL/ |Patiala.



S . -8 ~ AWnexe-A

T ‘ : PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED p
ot oy ey g (010 CE/Commercial; Patiala; Ph.No. 0175-2214495) o

R Regd. Office- PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Patiala-147001 . v

Corporate Identity. Number‘U40109PBZOIOSGC033813 :

. Tele Fax:.0175- 2210320 amail ce-com

erclal@psiicl seregulatlun@gmall com

To
All Engmeer—un-ChlefIChref Engm_eer (DS),
Under. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited

Memo No. ?6‘!'265 JDDISR-62 ~ Dated: 3 1212020

Sub:- Regarding regularization of Power Intensive Unit (PIU) loads

As per the Tariff Order/lnstructrons tssued by Hon ble PSERC from time to
time, the followmg types of Ioad have been declared as Power Intensuve Unrts
(PlUs):= : , _ ;

Induction Furhace
Chloro-alkaline units,

@ 3.  Billet heaters having total rnstalledlconnected kVA ratlng more than
’ 100 KVA. Where rating in kKVAis ‘riot avallable rated load in kW shall
be converted into kVA considering unity power factor,

N =

Surface hardening machines.
Electrolytes process industries.

'Electric Bell Furnaces for annealing.
Arc fumaces (mcludrng Electro-Slag Refining /Re-memng)

No o

During checklng by PSPCL it has been observed that some consumers
" “have mstalled PIUs In due course of time without intimation ‘to PSPCL If any
general category LS consumer is found using PIU load in hrs premises, -then it is
treated as a case of Unauthorized Use of Electriclty (UUE) as per provnslons of
Regulation 36 of Supply Code 2014 and Section 126 of Electriclty Act 2003, for
which penalty on account of UUE Is charged accordlngly
The matter has been considered by higher authorities ant 1t has been

decided that in case any gerieral category LS consumer whose connection is
sanctioned/ released under general category and who have installed any PIU as
per detail given above, a notice be issued to get the PIU: loads regularized

@ immediately wlthout any further delay. Accordingly, draft notice to be issuzd to all R
LS consumers to get their PIU loads regularized is enclosed herewith. This draft
notice shall be issued to all LS consumers by the conoerned Sub-divisions of

; pPSPCL within 7 days from the date of issue of these instructions. Further, Public

ﬁ Notice in this regard to be issued by this office in leading newspapers is also
enclosed herewith, As desired by competent authority, field offices may also send

this Public Notice to all LS consumers on respective e-mails (if available).

5R-62{2020)
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Further, ln‘s_tructions- issued by Hon'ble PSERC in its order dated

" DAJA. Draft notice.

26.06.2019, against Petition No. 49 of 201f(tmlaféd’vide'*this*ofﬁcermeme—nc. : e
1961-65/DD/SR-10 dated 10.12,2019) are again reiterated as under:- ' S

.

"OSPCL is.alse directed not to charge any industry as PIU which i's not

included in the list of declared PIU Industries. However, as the technology is

changing fast, there may be some rewlexisting Large Supply fndustrial connection

~_applicants/consumers whese progessitechnology may be similar to PIU but with

different name than that declared as PIU by the Commisslon. Licensee may file
petition with the Commission to include such processes under PIU category. Such
industries shall be charged general tariff with the undenaking from the éppliéant
that it will be charged applicable tariff from the date of ‘release of connection/
extension'in load as per the decixsion of the Commlssion in this regard.” .
Accordingly, it is once again requbesxed to scrutinize the existing LS
connections/A&A forms of LS connections and those connections whose
précessitechnology seermns to be similar to PIU, petition may be filed before PSERC
by the concerned office under intimation to this office for their inclusion into the list

¢®

of PIU industries. Further, this a_spect be also taken into consideration at the time of
release of new LS connections,: '

© Meticulous compliance of the ahove instructibns may please be ensured. -

This issues with the approval of competent au»t_ho"rit'y.,

2. Public Notice.

SE/Regulation,
for CE/Commercial, ¥
PSPCL. Patiala.

CE/EA & Enforéement, PSPGL, Patiala for kind information.

=

SH-62{2020)
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PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED “

(0/0 Ph.No; . email: R
Regd “Office. PSER Head "Gffice, The Mall, Patiala-147001
» "Gorporate ldentlty Nufnb"er U40|09P320I080C033813

To

DRAFT NOTICE

(Consumer Details)
‘(Name, Account No. and Address)

Memo Now........co.....i.n.. ' Dated....coouivviiinis

Subject:  Reg:

éga_rdihg regularization of Power Intensive Unit (PIU) load.

 As per the Tarif Order/Instructions issued by Hon'ble PSERC from
time to time, the following types of load have been declared as Power Intensive

Units (PIUs) :-

1.
2,

3.

NO on

Induction Furnace.
Chloro-alkaline units,

Billet heaters having total installed/connected kVA rating more than
100 kVA. Where rating in kVA is not available, rated load In KW shall
be converted into kVA considering unity power factor.

Surface hardening machines.

Electrolytes process industries,

Electric Bell Furnaces for anneallng
Arc furnaces (including Electro -Slag Refining /Re—meltmg)

During checkiig by PSPCL, it has been observed that some
consumers have installed PIUs in due course of time without Intimatlon to PSPCL. If
during checking, any general category LS consumer is found using PIU load in his

per provisions

. premises, then it is treated as a case of Unauthorized Use of Electrlcqty (UUEY as

of Regulation 36 of Supply Code 2014 and Section 126 of Electricity

Act 2003, for which penalty on account of UUE is charged accordingly. In case your
connection is sanctioned/ released under general category and you have mstalled
any PIU as per detail given above you are requested to get your PIl} loads

regularized im

mediately without any further delay

With regards,

SR-62(2020)

Sub Divisional Officer,
---------- (Name of S/D),

Scanned by CamScanner
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. TTTTTPUNJAB STATE POWER CORRORATION LIMITED ‘ .
i Regd. Office- PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Patlala-147001 Iy 52
Corporate Identity Number:U30109PB20108GC033813

~ (PUBLIC NOTICE)

As per the Tariff Ordef/instrdctions issued by- Hon'ble PSERC froni
time to time; Induction Furhace, Chloro=alkaline units; -Billet heaters
having total installed/connected kVA rating more than 100 kVA, Surface
hardéhing machines, Electrolytes process industries, Elgctric Bell
Furnaces for annealing, Arc furnaces (including Electro—Slag Refining /Re-
melting) have been declared as Power Intensive Units (PIUs), Where
rating of Billet heaters is not available in kVA, rated load in kW shall be
converted into kVA considering unity power factor.

N

It has been observed during .checking that some consumers have
installed Power Intensive Units in due course of time without intimation to
PSPCL. If during checking, any general category LS consumer is found
using PlU load in his premises,'then it will be tr‘ea‘tedv as a case of
Unaufhorized Use of Electricity (UUE) as per provisions of Regu.létjon 36
of Supply Code 2014 and Section 126 of Electricity Act 2003, for which
penalty on account of UUE is charged accordingly. In case vour

connection is sanctioned! released under general category and you .

have installed any PIU as per detail given above, you are requested
to get your PIU [oads regularized immediately without any further

delay.

SE/Regulation,
For CE/Commercial,
PSPCL, Patiala.
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E MA!L clcu@“clculndlu.om. lnto@elcvlndm org, imol@crcuindm org

womesmeed  ated 03,06.2021
N” s ;,4 |
. ¥ ’

. > ek poad m oY .9.';, AXCRILY 3

The Chief Engineer (Operation) s = :

CentralZone, PSPCL nzﬁt . f)_,c 9. N

. . K _.....--—-—-——n-—-baup _v_v,——i
Ludhiana, : o

Subject: - Regarding clarification for Memo No. 861/66/ DD/SR-62 dated 09,12:2020, C-1* :y/j’ :

Respected Sir,

;’ This is in referenceto cnrcular bearlng memo no, 861/66 / DD/SR~62 dated 09. 12 20"0|ssued

from your goad office for regulanzatlon of Power Intensive Units Loads. There are number of
units involved m small operatlon of electroplating’ work x(mdly provide: us clarification |

whether electrolytes process industries and mdustries with electroplatmg process operatlon

are same in nature and covered under PIU loads. '
Inthe light of above you are requested to give us clarification s9-that we could comply with
further comphance of the order. '

Thanking you

' Yours Truly,

UPKAR SINGH AHUJA
.. " President (CICU)

" CC: 1. CM.D PSPCL Patiala

2, Director PSPCL Patiala

Head Office: M.C. Block No. 2, lind Floor, Gill Road, Ludhiana - 141003

Telphone +91-161-2671551, 2670888, 4642551, Fax: +91-141- -2671551 )

Website: www.cicuindlo.org

Scanned ‘with CamScanner
) ? v : *

| CHAMBER OF INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS -

(Gow of lndm Recogmzed) -
"OFFICE cuMPLE)g E: 648M Ptmse-v Focul Point, Ludhlana 141010 _
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FeT e necessary action Please;
EE 15:27

Lo o peed your immediate help for elarification o elealrulil'es’,‘précess arig e.'léc‘tr'dplating
. sming from the industry in this respect after i5sug of memo no 861/66 dt:
rence of opinioniamong the engineers about this, Some are saying that-
= i as electrolytes and some are saying it is not same, Me.a‘»hWH,l”leb we reg
vt ine 9f 1 or 2 months to t 'fi:ﬁdu_sitry for getting their connection: fo!
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poarding < ariﬁcatlon for. Memo No. 861/66’} nﬁl§R~

‘L
cierace 10 *ncular bearing. memo nos 861/66 |/ DD/SR-6 2 dated 09: 12 2020 "\Z
[N

ar good afﬁw for regu\arlzatlon of Power intensive Umts Loads Some of our

ced &t }-ocal Pomt Phase -Vl Ludhlana are lnvolved m small operatnon of /\t"[.ﬁ:"fl

ww"‘“‘ P
D WG vk Kindly Gnve us- c\anﬂcatlon whether electrolytes process indusine’s and ~t

ra)
o s opiRiing process operation @ are same in nature and covered under Pld ["H 7
s, g of above you _éke'requested to give us clarificatioh so that we 'c_omd'comply with
atiance of the order. | ' o .
%/ 5.(’/ Pt .0?."0{-994/1
. cressesedd )
Yours Truly,
f@/@./.}'.%/
( UPKARSINGH )
C/o 622, Industrial Area-P
Ludhiar.a -141003
\ e
LY ¢ »




T wnd offics for regulartzatnon of Power lntenslve Units Loads. There are number of.

i small operat:on of electropl-atmg work. Kindly prowde us claruflcatxon

Nuzines slect *ufy'res process industries and |ndustries with electroplating process operahon»

P

S LEITHE T r*-.;-:ure and covered:under PIU loads.

o be gt of 2bove you aré réquested to give us clarification’so that We could comply Wlthm o

LI LOMLNCE of the order,
Thansgg you

Yo‘u rsTru l’yj

- S - UPKAR SINGH AHUJA
Q ' . President (CICU)

LBt FEPCL Paddala
Yirsctor PSPCL Patiala

2 M.C. Block No. 2, lind Floor, Gill Roed, Ludhiuna - 141003
$3-181.2871851 9ATNRRR ALAIKRY Cnve 101124 2L79REq

rafersnce to crrcular bearlng memo no. 861/66/ DD/SR-GZ dated 09, 12 2020 lssued: ‘
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[ihe BEERRLE S K HAVL B 29 1220 |

femm: Regardmg regulartzatlon of Power lntenswe Unit {PIU) Ioads .
'05 @mfeﬂ%mf@gnﬁuﬁréfm@rﬁzf&wg@%f&ﬁﬁr

‘SJ 28.12.20 % foHETR3™T F937 € yuradtt 5 fEH FIas mUls Industrial associations
for redressal of their grivances &% Hfedr It fam feo @11‘0’6(5’ ﬁé’ﬁr AGU wiudET 2
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&% List of Machinery or which clarification is: reqwre/g,é’r B'Eﬂ 37 famir I fer BT
- HoEr 3 R TeR €Y § HURE oSt IR 1) SEUe wusadt =% R kT Us9
feg wanrEt Electoplatmg plants, Hardening Furnaces, Tempering Furnaces, Metal
Gathermg Machmes Weldmg Machmes/Butt Weldlng ‘Machines and Powder coatmg
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; Website:- www.pspcl.in, Email ID: sedsjal@gmail.com
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Gen eral Secretary-

% { Shant Kumar
- mco Ispat Put. Lid.
Phone : 094170-17676

-mail : hamcolspat@gmail.com

{

President :
Ashwani Aggarwal
-Super Tech Forgings (India) Pvt. Ltd.
Phone : 098140-60855 ‘ -

The Chief Engineer, North (Op), . ) December 27, 2020
PSPCL, Jalandhar. L ' ‘ :

iy Sub: Clarification on machines/ processes and its Category.
Dear Sir, -
. : p
. - _ske” .
We would like to inform you that PSPCL vide memo no 861/66 dt 09.12.2020 has stated
that a few of machinery/processes has been declared as power intensive whereas the
Industry is treating the same as General Category. It is also mentioned in the above said

memo that machines/processes similar to the listed in the memo are also likely to be
treated as power intensive and Industry should change it's A & A forms accordingly.

— S, — [

The Industry is in panic and under confusion as to which of the machines/processes are
to taken into account as power intensive and which are to be taken as General. There is
no Data/information available with the Industry which can guide it. A list of a few of
such machines/processes are attached herewith.

It is suggested that a team of.ofﬁcials of the PSPCL at Jalandhar be made and Industry
be visited for inspection/study of the various doubtful processes/machines and Industry
be informed about its category. :

Meanwhile it is also requested that there should be no checking in this respect and
Industry be given time to change it's A & A forms.

Hope an early thought will be given to the above. Meanwhile, we remain Thankful to
you. ' !

A% ] . ; N
THe Pathinket Lol

(04

WManufacturors Ap@intion

Lo M

=

Gien. Soniatony

Dyg/of JAC i T

—

= pfficg Address : Hamco Ispat Pvt. Ltd., Village Raowali, Pathankot Road, Jalandhar. Ph.: 2603476, 2603676

E3
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‘Preszdent

Ashwani _Aggarv_val } |

Super Tech Forgings (India) Pvt. Ltd. v ‘ Hameo Ispai Py, Ltd.
Phone : 098140-60855 Lo :

Phone : 094170-17676
E-mail : hameoispat@gmail.com

AN ‘Lxsf.i 6#MA¢HINERY FOR WHICH CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED\ ‘

[

" Eléttroplatlng Plants: flow of current is. managed from AC to DC through Rectifiers.

2. Hardening Furnaces: materlal is hardened using radiant tube heaters along with step -
down transformers.- '

3, Terhpe‘ring Furnaces: material is heated using electric spring wires vheaters. :
~4-Metah-Ga her'ng Machmecweleetriea!!y«materja'lwis»heated using heaters.
5. Weldlng machlnes/Butt Weldlng Machines.-

6. Powder coatrng equments

General Secretary :
Shant Kumar

/
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e o
\_~The Sacretary, - >
- Punjab ! State Electrict ty Regu

Site no. 3; sector-18A,:Madhya Ma?g, -
Ch'mdlgarh 160018 = "

ad héve‘ been de ared

' ,answe E.Jn:ts{. 3

tme, the followtng types of-

{PIUs):- e

1. Induction Furnace.

2, Chloro-alkaline umts .

3. ’B:Het heaters havlng tofal nn..tal!ed/connéc ng more than’ :
100 KVA. Whera rating in-KVA is: not availatle; rated !oad”m KW shall
be cenverted lnio KVA: consxdermg unity, power. faotor

4, Surfacehardening machines:

5. Electro!ytes process industries.

5. Electric Bell Furnaces for annealing.

7 Afc furnaces (mcludmg Electro-8lag Refining’ fRe-meItl,ng)

During routine: checking by~ PbPCL it has been obser\ied that some
sonsuniers have |nsta!led PlUs in due: course of time w;thout mhmatnon to F’SPCL
and they have been booked undef UUE. In. !arger public interest PSPCL vide its
memo no. 861-68 dated 09.12. 2020 {copy enclosed) relterated the instructrons
issued by commission in-its order dated 26.08.2019 against Petltion No.-49 of 2017
regarding regularization.of PIU load,  Public notices in this regard were also.issucd
in leading newspapers to intimate that if any LS consumer covered under general
industry is found using.PIU load in his premises, then it is treated as a case of
Unauthorized Use of Electricity (UUE) as per provisions of Regulation 36 of Supply
Cod 7014 and Section 126 of Electricity Act 2003, far which penalty on account of
LU s charged accordingly.

Mows, representations from various industries and industrial asscciatiors are

Loing received regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating Indusiries. it has

E

d
Y




";7;;_»,1,;5: r«m@n p@mted ou; thatic

uanff an‘re is nawhe
uncfer Plu tanff‘*’i'he
the' issue of appllca’o

PSEF{C in ifs order dath‘ 28,
has diracted P’SPOL as under .

tanff on these mdusfrres

Tiis issues with the approval ,t;f.compef’éiﬁf autherity:- 1t

PSPCL P’mala

CC: CE/ARR & TR, PSRCL, Patiala fot information

dust ‘es “under F’tuﬁ 4
bﬁl covered‘ ,,

DA As above o R R L er

o R i
PEA = e i ; VAR
e CEN amme:cxal



PUNJAB STATE ELECTR!ClTY REGULA,. RY COMMISSIC
SITE NO. 3, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, HANDIGARI

~ The Chref Engmeer/ARR & lr{, ’{rﬁqﬁ"' panat
Punjab State Power Corp. Ltd,
 Shed No.F-4, Shaktl Vrhar
Patrala .
Email; ge- arr-tr@ospcl i
dlrectortmseb@Vahoo com

Ne. PSERCFFenff/T 240/w A i
Dated v :

Clarrflcatlon regardmg Electroplatlng Adustrles
!ntenSrVe Unit (PIU) loads. R

CEICommermaI memo No. gosioe/DDrsﬁ 62 dz

Subject:

Reference:

The mentioning. of "EIBCWOMGS Process mdustnes:f

category in Scheduled of Tariff annexed with the annual Tariff Orders is' not a
overed:in PiU srnce PSEB :

new phenomen@n -The said industry contrnuas tabec
’rcfer to para 82: 3.2 of erstwhile PSEB S Eleemcrty oupply Regulg-t""r\s) ltis
SPCLrs unaware about the ,am e

era.
== strange that Commercial Section of P

PSPCL may file a petltron rn case any clarrfrcat\ons fam ndment to

il

the scheduled of Tariff is required:

) /C""/ The Chief Engrneer/Commerciai PuPCL PSEB Head Ofﬁce,
@ The Mall, Patlala Email; ce- commercral@pspcl in
gy R
Ve e 3 ] )

IG!',’?/O)/K

¢ {aTTsh /e,

(]’,jx




F’unjab State’
Site. no; 3%;‘5_5

Unit (PIU): Ioads of PSPCL is requested toc conSIder the prayer of fhe PSPCL as ' '.‘f_ :
mentioned in sr, no. 5 of attached proposal and accordlngly provlde the: requlsne' :
clarification. ‘ ~ :

«;?; -

.«.’/’xy'

This issties :wi;tﬁ“the approval of competent authority.

S above
,@\

DAK

S

CC: CE/ARR & TR, PSPCL, Patiala for information pleass. -

TS L ER T




; (OIO EICommercral,‘
“'Régd. Office- PSER Hedd Of
- © Corporite ldermty Nu

Tele: l-av 0175 2210320 emall

a[JlJllcabrllty of

1/ 'Background , : o o Py
' < As per the Tanff Orderllnstructrons lssued by Hon ble PSERC from time to trme
the follownng types of:- load have been declared as Power lntensrve Unlts

(PIU$);' '
PR e -!‘rnciluétr
@ ' s, Blllet heaters havnng total--|nstalled/c;onnected KVA. ra ing more than o

100 KA. Where: rating in kVA is not avallable rated IOad in kW shall
be’ con\/erted rnto kVA conSlderlng umty powerfactor g

4 Surface hardemng machlnes

5 Electrolytes process mdustrles

8. Electrlo Bell Furnaces for anneallng

7. Ar¢ furnaces (mcludrng Electro Slag Refmlng /Re meltlng)

~

During routme checklng by PSPCL it has been observed that some -
consumers have: mstalled PlUs in due Course of tlme W|th0ut rntrmatlon to:
PSPCL and they have been booked under UUE ln larger leHlC interest, -
PSPCL vide its* ‘memao no. 861 66 daled 09 12, 2020 (Annexure-A) reiterated

the mstructrons lssued by commission in ity order dated 26, 06 2019 against

Petition No. 49 of 2017 regardlng regularlzatlon of PIU load. PUbllC notlces in

this regard were also fssued in leadlng newspapers to intimate. that if any LS '
consumer covered under general industry is. found usmg PIU load in_his’
premises, thert it ls‘tr"ated as a case of Unauthonzed Use of Electrrcrty (UUE)V
@ . as per provrsrons of Regulatlon 36 of Supply Code: 2014 and Sectlon 126 of.
Electricity Act 2003, for which penalty on account of UUE is -charged-

o accordlngly

However, representatlons from various industries and industrial associations
were received (placed at annexure-B) wherein it is mentioned that some of
their units are involved in operation of electroplating work and accordingly it
was requested to clarify regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating
Industries. Further, it has also been pointed out that Hon'ble Commission has
declared Electrolytes process industries as PiU industries through Tariff

Ordar. However, there is nowhere mentioned about Ele\@oplating Industries

?\



to be covered in
 offices of PSP :
tlectroplatmg lnduetry'

of ‘applicability of PIU tariff to

2.~ Opinion of commercnal wing of PSPCL on appllcablllty of PlU tarlff to.
Electroplatmg lndustrles o

The difference: between electrolysm and electroplatlng :s tabulated as under

\re. Is ;confusion. among field

E‘lectrolysts

Electro plating

e Eleotroly5|s '

form. The catlons are reduced at]|
cathode:and -anions are oxndlzed |

atthe anode,

« The word. -!lysis" -
separate. or break, so in terms,
electrolysis would -
"breakdown via eleotnmty

+ For example, aCldlerd or salt-' .
. water - can = bel
decomposed by passing electric'|
current to: their onglnal elements

containing

hydrogen and oxygen

def‘ ned al
‘process of decomposmg |on|c-‘7: :
compounds lnto ‘the[‘r elements by'ﬂ i

means.. to.

mean’| "

. Electror}latlng ls basn:ally a proce5°

»other mostlyi to-prevent corros:on of *
scorative purposes,,

of electroy process which
. Uses an’ elactric ‘current to reduce.
}jdlSsolved ‘metal cations to-develop
- g lean. ;coherent metal coating on

"often applled’% in* the 2lectrical
oxldatlon -of "anions on a. solid
substrate like the formatlon of silver
‘ chloride on silver wire to form snlvel
chlorlde electrodes

platlng a. -metal onto the ;

N a’ppllcatlon L

Electroplatlng is

> Determlnatlon ‘of

Appllcatlons of Electrolysls pr0cess

Eight of Substances ,

¥ Flccholysns of Molten Salts

> Electroreflnlng - PUI’lflCatIOI"l ofn |

Metals’

> Electroplatlng '

». Electro-farming
| » Manufacture of Pure Gases

- » Manufacture of compounds like

sodium hydroxide, sodium
carbonate, potassium chlorate
etc. '

Equlvalent

" Appllcatlons of Electroplatmg. .

; Electroplatlng is Used to protact
¢ ilvarious: metals from cofrosion by
~ depositing .~ toating  of another
‘metal. for example coating of iron
£ With Tivetalsy ke zing; ~lead,
-, chromium,. inlqkel improves the
r»'fCOrroswn resnstanc‘ Fofiron

it st algo used for makirg
. ornament$ etu -Gold and silver

v

coatlng on' ‘cheaper metals s |

used for making ornaments.
Sometimes it -
manufacturers ~ to
prodtict with
materials and
metals for improving its strength

A

make the
economical

NP Y]

In view of above facts, it seems that electroplating industries uses electrolys

process for their operation. Accordingly, electroplating industries should te

covered under PIU tariff.

allows the:

then coat tte
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(531

Reason for seekmg clar f catlon from Hon ble PSERC

. PSERC i lts order. dated 26. oe 2019 agamst Petmqn No: 49 of 2017 has-_,

‘ undertakmg from the applicant that it vw/l be oharged app/lCab!° tariff from - '
the date of: release of connection/ extens;on in load as per the deC/slon ofn :

the Comm/ss/on in th/s regard.

In view of above instructions, PSPCL cannot charge any industry under PIU '

tariff which is not included in the list of declared PIU Industries. Since, there is

no mention regarding Electroplating Industries to be covered under, PIU tarlff '

in Tariff order’ issued by Hon'ble PSERC, therefore Mon'ble PSERC was
requestedto clanfy whether PIU tariff is apphcable to eledroplatmg mdugtnes
vide this office memo no. 905/06/DD/SR 62 dated 31/12/12020 (Annexure“ o3}

Reply from Hon'ble PSERC g
' 3

Hon'ble  PSERC vide their memo  no. ' PS’ERC/Téri;ff/T'-240/250 51 ated

19.01.2021 (Annexure-D) has stated that the mentloning of “Electrolyt~
process industries” under PIU category in Scheduied of Tariff annexed ws*h
the annual Tariff Orders is not a new phenomenon. The said industry

continues to be' covered in PIU since PSEB era, ‘lt is.strange that Commercial
sec*ion of PSPCL is unaware about the same PSPCL may file a petmon hno

case any clarifications/amendment to the Schedule of tanff is required.
Prayer of PSPCL

In reference to the above mentioned memo' no. PSERC/Tariff/T-240/250-51
dated 19.01.2021 received from Hon'ble PSERC, it is submitted that there is no
ambiguity/confusion regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroiytic process

industries. Electrolytic process industries have already been included undar PIU

-tariff by Hon'ble PSERC. The para 82.3.2 of erstwhile PSEB's Electricity Suuply

Regulations also includes Electrolytic process industries undzr PIU tariff.

However, the ambiguity is whether electroplating industries are covered

1 =

‘under PIU bategory Such /ndustnes sha/l be charged-.genera/ ta,—.ff W/th the P e

W,




industries are c‘dv:eréd

mention of electrop!atmg mdU rie

is requested to clarlfy‘. Wheihe:‘ PIU tar:ff IS applié:able to eiectroplatm g
industries. In case of applicablllty of PIU tanff on electroplatmq
mdustnes, what Wl" be the date ‘of apphcablhty of PIU tariff on these

mdustn es. 4
T
e 3 :‘
4*:;:’ Lol
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‘Subject; -

Refere'nce

' :re'qu'ire_'gj, -

@g;;-

. ';fmoleam PSEchhanQ4o o
v.,‘l..‘j..-l;,,,r-_..Dated "7)%1_.\ e .

T T e - ‘-.""
[t

' h
) fﬁi : 3
3
- 3
‘ E
¢ i&’,
s 2By
- 2

B GhﬁSl( |
Dy. CE/Regulation

"a'b State Power Gorporatlon Limited,

" pSEB, Patiala. . ... , ol
: R A . K nm.
.“.Emarl ce- commercral@pspd in. , W Sr KFNIGO
=h T

Sup omm

G,E ICGKZW{L .

..”l

Clarrflcatlon regardmg Efectroplatmg lndustrles under Power

. lntens:ve Umt (PIU) Ioads

Your ofﬂce memo no 494/DD/SR 62 dated 21 06 2021

PSPCL may f' Ie a petmon in case any clarrﬂcatron in thrs regard is
S s/

' ..,;7}’» -

a Seqetary_




PQ Harmonic Data
for 37 no. Sample Consumers:

i) for 01.01.24 to 21.01.24

ii) for 22.01.24 to 04.02.24




\ Ay

B{@J «.\,M\ﬂ..\».G ye - H

g e
Revised PQ Harmonic Data of 37 Nos Sample Consumers (01
101.24 to 21.01.24) -
Contract Demand (CD) (KVA) 95TH Percentlle Values 39TH Percentlle Values F2il % 1DD Value | Penality as
> for per
. 1sc/iL |umitasTH| s Max 95TH TDD | Excess % TDD Max 99TH | Excess % TDD
S No. Circle Consumer name Total Py Gen. takys Value Ove it Limit 99TH| Status 10D Yalue | Over Limit Bmmm_anaa: mmncrcu!
Value | Value | Pass/Fail Value (in case [ value (in | Yalue (incase | Value (in case Value (in
= faits) Value Value pass/Fail case fails fails)  fails) | casefalls) |
) S - ELECTROPLATING
b u‘,.wa Patiala Bodal Chemicals 35000 35000 0 9.00 5 PASS 7.5 PASS
{2 J|ludhizna W Highway Industries 5000 5000 0 20.00 8 PASS ; PASS
5 |ludhiena W 0 - . 2
udhiana Kangaroo Industries 4200 70 4130 32.97 8 Fall 17.14 9.14 12 Fail 17.14 5.14 9.14 5%
4 Patiala GSA U-ll Jatinger Pal PTA 2625 1280 1345 ;
5 | Luchiana W Veenu G ) Ll L 8 Fail 23.43 1543 12 Fall 24.37 1237 1543 7%
= | eenu Gupta 2494.444 1250 1244.444 13.00 5 FAIL 11.63 6.63 75 FAIL 13.25 5.75 6.63 4%
6 | | Ludhisnaw East man Forge 1900 1900 0 : :
7 |Ludhiznaw i £ 20.12 8 Pass 12 Pass Pass
) _,cq:u&_m Nicksdocl 2100 1359.66 740.34 29.00 8 FAIL 13.81 581 12 FaIL 15.67 367 521 3%
° Fc%._sm ,& _onioe 1845 0 1845 13.00 5 FAIL 10.06 506| 7.5 FAIL 12.64 5.14 5.14 3%
9 cx: iana Jindba Industry 2200 0 2200 24.00 8 FAIL 8.41 0.41 12 PASS 041 1%
10 anna Kanin India 1300 258 1042 34.00 8 FAIL 13.08 5.08 12 FAIL 13.8 1.80 5.08 3%
HARDENING FURNACE
11 Khanna Madhav KRG Akalgarh 35000 20394 14606 25.28 8 Pass 12 Pass Pass
12 Khanna RP Muttimetal 22819 16819 6000 13.54 5 Fail 6.93 1.93 75 Fail 7.72 0.22 193 1%
13 | Hoshiarpur GNA Gulabgarh 13000 5838 7162 36.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
14 | Hoshiarpur ITL 12300 0 12900 24.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
15 | Hoshizrpur GNA Axles 12333.33 4988.666 7344.666 12.00 5 PASS 7.5 PASS
< 16 ) Ludhiana W|  Happy Forging U2 Kanganwai 8000 8000 0 76.12 12 Pass 13 Pass Pass
(17 Y Khannz Vimal Alloys 7818 7818 0 22.61 8 Pass 12 Pass Pass
18 | Ludhiana W £5S ESS Steel 2800 2490 310 13.00 5 PASS 7.5 PASS
19 | Hoshlarpur Reliance Industry 6800 0 6800 24.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
20| Hoshiarpur GNA Duraparts 9700 5140 4560 28.00 8 FAIL 10.83 2.83 12 FAIL 13.33 1.33 283 2%
~21 4 Khenna Har Har Mahadev 6600 6600 0 26.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
22 j Ludhiana W Gerg Furnace 6500 6500 0 23.32 8 Pass 12 Pass Pass
23 | Hoshiarpur Usha Martin 5775 0 5775 6.81 3 Fall 24.23 19.23 2.5 Fail 26.36 18.86 1523 7%
724 3| Ludhiana W| Happy Forging Machine DV LDH 5500 5500 0 29.96 8 Pass 12 Pass Pass
25 | Ludhiana W Avon !spat 5278 638 4590 119.44 15 Pass 225 Pass Pass
26 |ludhiana W OSHO Forging 4500 3550 950 29.40 8 Fail 13.80 5.80 12 Fall 77.43 65.43 65.43 10%
27 | Bathinda Stelco Industry 3400 0 3400 20.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
TEMPERING MACHINE
28 Mohali Sadashiv Casting 14732 S000 5732 10.00 3 FAIL 16.97 11.97 2.5 FAIL 17.92 10.42 1197 % .
29 Mohali Nibber Casting 3000 2427.77 572.23 35.00 8 FAIL 24.5 16.50 12 FAIL 25.77 13.77 16.50 7%
Fmov Khanna Ganpati Bodybullder 2998.889 2998.889 0 22.00 8 FAIL 11.29 3.29 12 FAIL 12.23 0.23 329 2%
METAL GATHERING MACHINES
ET Ropar RE Gear 590 422 168 26.00 8 FAIL 18.59 1059] 12 FAIL | 2504 | 13.04 | 1304] 6% |
32 Ropar Shri JMD Industry 203 0 203 108.00 15 FAIL 18.71 37| 225 FAL | 2724 | 74| a7a] 3% |
WELDING/BUTT WELDING MACHINES
33 Patiala GSA-1 Daulatpur 3611 2511 1100 4.36 5 Fail 21.08 16.08 15 Fall M.%Hq HMMM ”M._Hw N
R B ——— 13 S o O
35 | Ludhiana f LDH 1499 900 599 54.22 12 Fa . . = =
Lila Excellent forge FOWDER COATING EQUIPMENTS
36 | Ropar SML ISUZU 4700 0 4700 .00 3 pASS H MMM # “ _r L_
37 | Ludhiana W Sun Beam 1500 0 1500 2800 . PASS d dated 12.02.24 (Peti 62
Note: The datz for 3 weeks was ez riicr furnished to the Commisslor: vide CE/ARR memo nc. 5170 dated 02.02.24. This data has been revised In view of Commisslon directlons Issued vide order dat 12.02.24 (Petition nc. &
of 20z1). /\ oA / .
A ) s
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PQ Harmonlc Data of 37 Nos Sample Consumers (22.01.24 to 04.02.24) _
Contract Demand (CD) (KVA) 95TH Percentile Values 99TH Percentile Values _ Faill % TDD Value | Penalityas
Max 95THTDD | Excess % TDD y Max 99TH | Excess % TDD for per
SNo.| Circe Consumer name Total - GEN SE/I | LnRLoBIN] Stais . Value Overlimie |UTOITH|  StaWS | ypn vatue | Overumit | Compensau gul
alue (in case Vatue (in | Value (Incase | Vatue (in case Value (in
Value Value Pass/Fall fails) Value Value Pass/Fall case falls) talls) F-_”_ case F—E.
ELECTROPLATING
1 Patlala Bodal Chemicals 35000 35000 0 9.00 5 PASS 715 PASS
2 |{ludhianaw Highway Industries 5000 5000 0 20.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
3 | ludhianaw Kangaroo Industries 4200 70 4130 32,97 8 FAIL 13.09 5.09 12 FAIL 14.17 2.17 5.09 3%
4 Patiala GSA U-il Jatinder Pal PTA 2625 1280 1345 29.92 8 FAIL 25.8 17.80 12 FAIL 27.35 1535 17.80 7%
S_|ludhiana W Veenu Gupta 2494.444 1250 1244444 | 13.00 5 FAIL 12.15 715| 7.5 FAIL 13.47 5.97 715 4%
6 |ludhianaw East man Forge 1900 1900 0 20.12 [] PASS 12 PASS
7_ | ludhiana W Nicks Tool 2100 1359.66 740.34 29.00 8 FAIL 13.6 5.60 12 FAIL 15.58 3.58 5.60 3%
8 _|Ludhiana W D K Alloys 1845 0 1845 13.00 5 FAIL 1197 697] 75 FAIL 13.12 5.62 657] 4%
9 |ldhianaw Jindba Industry 2200 0 2200 24.00 8 FAIL 8.44 04| 12 PASS o] 1%
10 | Khanna Kanin India 1300 258 1042 34.00 8 FAIL 12.27 427 12 FAIL 13.68 1.68 427 3%
HARDENING FURNACE
11 Khanna Madhav KRG Akalgarh 35000 20394 145606 25.28 8 PASS 12 PASS
12 | Khanna RP Multimetal 22819 16819 6000 13.54 5 FAIL 6.37 137 75 FAIL 7.31 . 019 137 1%
13 | Hoshiarpur GNA Gulabgarh 13000 5838 7162 36.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
14 | Hoshiarpur ITL 12900 0 12900 24.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
1S | Hoshiarpur GNA Axles 12333.33 4988.666 7344666 12.00 5 o| PASS 75 PASS
16 |Lludhiana W| Happy Forging U2 Kanganwal 8000 8000 0 76.12 12 PASS 18 PASS
17 | Khanna Vimal Alloys 7818 7818 0 22.61 8 PASS 12 PASS
18 |Ludhiana W ESS ESS Steel 2800 2490 310 13.00 5 PASS 2.5 PASS
19 | Hoshlarpur Reliance Industry 6800 . 0 6800 24.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
20 | Hoshiarpur GNA Duraparts 9700 5140 4560 28.00 8 FAIL 12.62 4.62 12 FAIL 15.31 331 462 3%
21 Khanna Har Har Mahadev 6600 6600 0 26.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
22 | Ludhiana W Garg Furnace 6500 6500 0 23.32 8 PASS 12 PASS
23 | Hoshiarpur Usha Martin 5775 0 5775 6.81 5 FAIL 22.34 1734] 75 FAIL 2516 12.66 17.66 7%
-24 | Ludhiana W| Happy Forging Machine DV LDH 5500 5500 0 29.96 8 PASS 12 PASS
25 |Ludhiana W Avon Ispat 5278 688 4590 119.44 15 PASS 225 PASS
26 |Ludhlana W OSHO Forging 4500 3550 950 29.40 8 FAIL 13.27 5.27 12 FAIL 16.05 4.05 527 3%
27 Bathinda Stelco Industry 3400 0 3400 20.00 8 PASS 12 PASS
TEMPERING MACHINE
28 Mohali Sadashlv Casting 14732 9000 5732 10.00 5 FAIL 17.17 1217 75 FARL 19.32 11.82 1217 % .
29 Mohali Nibber Casting 3000 2427.77 572.23 35.00 8 FAIL 23.77 15.77 12 FAIL 25.37 1337 15.77 7%
30 | Khanna Ganpati Bodybullder 2998.889 2998.889 0 22.00 8 FAIL 12.39 4.39 12 FAIL 13.64 164 439 3%
- METAL GATHERING MACHINES
31 Ropar RB Gear 590 422 168 26.00 8 ”MM 19.58 11.58 Mu ”n_mw 25.712 13.72 1372 6%
i 0 203 108.00 15
32 | Ropar Shiri JMD Industry o202 WELDING/BUTT WELDING MACHINES
33 Patiala GSA-1 Daulatpur 3611 2511 1100 4,36 5 FAIL 19.51 14.51 15 FAR 20.45 1295 14.51 6%
0 995 42,00 8 FAIL 24.12 16.12 12 FAIL 29.25 17.25 1725 T%
34 Khanna Techno Strips & Tubes 995 12 = e
35 | Ludhiena E Excellent forge LDH 1499 300 599 5422 | 12 FAIL 16.65 465, 18 Fa e
POWDER COATING EQUIPMENTS
36 | Ropar SML ISUzZU 4700 0 4700 13.00 s PASS ”w ”nwm
L 37 [wdhianaw Sun Beam 1500 0 1500 28.00 8 PASS
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